6:20-cv-00423-JFH Document 115 Filed in ED/OK on 08/16/21 Page 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

V.
JEFFREY LOWE, Case No. 6:20-cv-00423-JFH
LAUREN LOWE,

GREATER WYNNEWOOD EXOTIC ANIMAL
PARK, LLC, and

TIGER KING, LLC,

Defendants.

NOTICE

The United States hereby notifies the Court that Jeffrey and Lauren Lowe have agreed to
abandon their “right, title, and interest” in the animals remaining at Tiger King Park. The United
States received the attached signed abandonment form on August 13, 2021. See Exhibit 1. The
United States is making arrangements to take possession of the animals this week and will place
them with reputable Animal Welfare Act-licensed facilities. Once the animals are removed from

Tiger King Park, the government will file a status report.

DATED: August 16,2021 Respectfully Submitted,

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

/s/ Mary Hollingsworth
MARY HOLLINGSWORTH
Senior Trial Attorney
BRIENA STRIPPOLI

Trial Attorney

DEVON LEA FLANAGAN




6:20-cv-00423-JFH Document 115 Filed in ED/OK on 08/16/21 Page 2 of 2

Trial Attorney

United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section

P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Mary.Hollingsworth@usdoj.gov | (202) 598-1043
Briena.Strippoli@usdoj.gov | (202) 598-0412
Devon.Flanagan@usdoj.gov | (202) 305-0201
Fax: (202) 305-0275

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON
Acting United States Attorney
SUSAN BRANDON, Civil Chief
United States Attorney’s Office
Eastern District of Oklahoma

520 Denison Avenue

Muskogee, OK 74401

Attorneys for the United States of America


mailto:Mary.Hollingsworth@usdoj.gov
mailto:Briena.Strippoli@usdoj.gov
mailto:Devon.Flanagan@usdoj.gov

6:20-cv-00423-JFH Document 115-1 Filed in ED/OK on 08/16/21 Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT 1:
ABANDONMENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT



6:20-cv-00423-JFH Document 115-1 Filed in ED/OK on 08/16/21 Page 2 of 3

ABANDONMENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[ agree to immediately abandon my right, title, and interest in the animals identified 1n the
attached document and any offspring of those animals (collectively, the “‘Animals“_). By my
signature, I hereby relinquish all claims of ownership of the Animals and abandon ftitle to the
Animals. I understand that title to the Animals may vest in anyone and I have no desire to direct
or control to whom title vests and have no intention of resuming or reasserting title to the Animals.
[ agree to surrender the Animals to the United States. I agree that I will provide the Animals
adequate care, including food, water, shelter, and veterinary care, until August 20, 2021, or w.jwhen

the United States takes physical possession of the Animals, whichever date comes first.

45..[3‘?2[

Signature: Date:

Name: Jeffrey Lowe m
Address:

Signature:

Name: Lauren Lowe

Address: ﬁ)l/Wu,

Date:

Location:

Page 1 of 2




6:20-cv-00423-JFH Document 115-1 Filed in ED/OK on 08/16/21 Page 3 of 3

Count

000003
000011
000001

000001
000006
000001
000005
000001
000001
000001
000004
000001
000002
000007
000001
000003

000003
000001
000001
000001
000001
000001
000001
000002
000001

Scientific Name
Hystrix cristata
Lemur catta
Vulpes vulpes

Vulpes lagopus

Lynx rufus

Camelus dromedarius domestic
Caracal caracal
Canis latrans

Lynx canadensis
Potos flavus

Mustela putorius furo
Caluromys philander
Atelerix albiventris
Procyon lotor
Saguinus midas
Canis lupus

Callithrix jacchus
Galago senegalensis
Canis aureus
Macaca mulatta
Macaca nemestrina
Otocyon megalotis
Martes pennanti
Canis lupus familiaris
Canis lupus familiaris

Common Name

AFRICAN CRESTED PORCUPINE
RING-TAILED LEMUR

RED FOX (INCLUDES SILVER FOX
& CROSS FOX)

ARCTIC FOX

BOBCAT

DOMESTIC DROMEDARY CAMEL
CARACAL

COYOTE

CANADIAN LYNX

KINKAJOU

DOMESTIC FERRET
BARE-TAILED WOOLLY OPOSSUM
FOUR-TOED HEDGEHOG
RACCOON

RED-HANDED TAMARIN

GRAY WOLF / GREY WOLF /
TIMBER WOLF

COMMON MARMOSET
NORTHERN LESSER BUSHBABY
GOLDEN JACKAL

RHESUS MACAQUE

PIG-TAILED MACAQUE
BAT-EARED FOX

FISHER

DOG PUPPY

DOG ADULT



	TITLE_PAGE_EXHIBIT_1_ABANDONMENT_
	Signed Abandonment Form
	Part 1 Abandonment form
	Part 2 Abandonment form




