IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY LOWE,

LAUREN LOWE,

GREATER WYNNEWOOD EXOTIC ANIMAL PARK, LLC, and

TIGER KING, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00423-JFH

NOTICE

The United States hereby notifies the Court that Jeffrey and Lauren Lowe have agreed to abandon their "right, title, and interest" in the animals remaining at Tiger King Park. The United States received the attached signed abandonment form on August 13, 2021. *See* Exhibit 1. The United States is making arrangements to take possession of the animals this week and will place them with reputable Animal Welfare Act-licensed facilities. Once the animals are removed from Tiger King Park, the government will file a status report.

DATED: August 16, 2021 Respectfully Submitted,

TODD KIM Assistant Attorney General Environment & Natural Resources Division

/s/ Mary Hollingsworth

MARY HOLLINGSWORTH
Senior Trial Attorney
BRIENA STRIPPOLI
Trial Attorney
DEVON LEA FLANAGAN

Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Mary.Hollingsworth@usdoj.gov | (202) 598-1043
Briena.Strippoli@usdoj.gov | (202) 598-0412
Devon.Flanagan@usdoj.gov | (202) 305-0201
Fax: (202) 305-0275

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON Acting United States Attorney SUSAN BRANDON, Civil Chief United States Attorney's Office Eastern District of Oklahoma 520 Denison Avenue Muskogee, OK 74401

Attorneys for the United States of America

EXHIBIT 1: ABANDONMENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABANDONMENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I agree to immediately abandon my right, title, and interest in the animals identified in the attached document and any offspring of those animals (collectively, the "Animals"). By my signature, I hereby relinquish all claims of ownership of the Animals and abandon title to the Animals. I understand that title to the Animals may vest in anyone and I have no desire to direct or control to whom title vests and have no intention of resuming or reasserting title to the Animals. I agree to surrender the Animals to the United States. I agree that I will provide the Animals adequate care, including food, water, shelter, and veterinary care, until August 20, 2021, or when the United States takes physical possession of the Animals, whichever date comes first.

Signature:	Jeffry L'Abril	Date:	4-13-21
Name:	Jeffrey Lowe		
Address:	21469 gembo		
	21469 gumbo Shukuville OK 73459		
Signature:	<u>-</u>	Date:	<u>\$ 13</u>
Name:	Lauren Lowe		
Address:	<u>Suml</u>		
		THE EXPENSION OF	
Location:		Date	
		Date	

Count	Scientific Name	Common Name
000003	Hystrix cristata	AFRICAN CRESTED PORCUPINE
000011	Lemur catta	RING-TAILED LEMUR
000001	Vulpes vulpes	RED FOX (INCLUDES SILVER FOX
	, ,	& CROSS FOX)
000001	Vulpes lagopus	ARCTIC FOX
000006	Lynx rufus	BOBCAT
000001	Camelus dromedarius domestic	DOMESTIC DROMEDARY CAMEL
000005	Caracal caracal	CARACAL
000001	Canis latrans	COYOTE
000001	Lynx canadensis	CANADIAN LYNX
000001	Potos flavus	KINKAJOU
000004	Mustela putorius furo	DOMESTIC FERRET
000001	Caluromys philander	BARE-TAILED WOOLLY OPOSSUM
000002	Atelerix albiventris	FOUR-TOED HEDGEHOG
000007	Procyon lotor	RACCOON
000001	Saguinus midas	RED-HANDED TAMARIN
000003	Canis lupus	GRAY WOLF / GREY WOLF /
		TIMBER WOLF
000003	Callithrix jacchus	COMMON MARMOSET
000001	Galago senegalensis	NORTHERN LESSER BUSHBABY
000001	Canis aureus	GOLDEN JACKAL
000001	Macaca mulatta	RHESUS MACAQUE
000001	Macaca nemestrina	PIG-TAILED MACAQUE
000001	Otocyon megalotis	BAT-EARED FOX
000001	Martes pennanti	FISHER
000002	Canis lupus familiaris	DOG PUPPY
000001	Canis lupus familiaris	DOG ADULT